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(5717 Baltimore National Pike) *

1st Election District 
1st Council District * 

A & Realty, LLP 
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OPINION AND ORDER 

* 

BEFORE THE 

THE OFFICE 

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS 

FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY 

Case No: 2024-0169-XA

* * 

This matter comes before the Office of Administrative Hearings ("OAH") for consideration 

of Petitions for Special Exception and Variances filed on behalf of A & I Realty, LLP, owner, and 

5717 BNP, LLC., contract lessee, ("Petitioners") for the property known as 571 7 Baltimore 

National Pike, Catonsville, Baltimore County, Maryland ("the Property"). The Petition for Special 

Exception was filed pursuant to Baltimore County Zoning Regulations ("BCZR") §§ 230.3 and 

233.3 to permit a full-service car wash and variance relief was requested as follows: 

1. To allow a landscape transition area width in the side and rear yards to be a minimum
of O ft. abutting non-residentially zoned land in lieu of the required 6 ft. BCZR §
419.4.B.3;

2. To allow a tunnel exit of a car wash to face an adjacent residential zone (RO zone).
BCZR § 419.4.B;

3. To allow the company name/logo to exceed 30 percent of the total sign area; to allow
a total of 5 freestanding enterprise signs with sign areas/faces of 18, 18, 18, 75 and 100
sq. ft. (Sign Nos. 12A-C, 3, 4, respectively) in lieu of the 2 freestanding signs permitted,
with a single sign permitted for each road frontage. BCZR § 450.4.4 (Table of Sign
Regulations); and

4. To allow freestanding signs on a single premises to be installed as close as 8 ft. apart,
u1d1 0111:- with Ml Af'l:-lt largcr thlln the O �q. ft. (bctwcc11 E,ig11 No3. 12A - 12C and No3.
3-4). BCZR § 450.5.B.4a.



A public hearing was conducted on October 21, 2024, using the virtual platform WebEx in 

lieu of an in-person hearing. The Petitions were properly advertised and posted. Petitioners were 

represented by Chris Rivera on behalf of 5717 BNP, LLC and Tom DiBacco on behalf of A & 

Realty, LLP. Michael Coughlin (civil engineer) and Mickey Cornelius (traffic engineer) appeared 

in support of the Petition as expert witnesses. David Karceski, Esq. and Adam M. Rosenblatt, Esq. 

of Venable, LLP represented the Petitioners. There were no interested citizens or protestants at the 

hearing. 

The following exhibits were submitted by Petitioners and admitted into the record: (1) Site 

Plan; (2) Redline Site Plan; (3) Building Elevations; (4) Photographs A-K; (5) M. Coughlin CV; 

(6) Aerial photo with locations; (7) CZMP final map; (8) CRD map; (9) Illustrative plan; (10)

Schematic Landscape Plan. The following Zoning Advisory Committee ("ZAC") comments were 

received from county agencies and admitted into the record: (1) Department of Planning ("DOP") 

comment, first revision, and second revision; (2) and Department of Environmental Protection and 

Sustainability ("DEPS"); and (3) Development Plans Review ("DPR"). ZAC comments included 

substantive comments which will be addressed in this Opinion & Order. The State Highway 

Administration ("SHA") also submitted a comment indicating objections to the proposed relief. 

County Exhibit 4. 

Findings of Facts 

Mr. Karceski and Mr. Rosenblatt proceeded by modified proffer with a statement of facts 

supporting the requested relief. The Property is located in the Catonsville Commercial 

Revitalization Area and is composed of four lots over approximately 1.26 acres of land area. The 

Property has an extensive zoning history from past redevelopment and is currently improved by a 
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motor vehicle sales dealership. The site is surrounded by retail, service including food service 

establishments, hotels, schools, and other uses along a highly trafficked Route 40 commercial 

corridor. See Petitioners' Exhibit 1 & 2. Residential uses are located south of the site on secondary 

and tertiary roads away from US Route 40. Id. The Property is split-zoned BM-CCC/OR-1/RO -

a portion of which was the subject of rezoning in the most recent round of CZMP (Issue: 1-013, 

HN 148). See Petitioner's Exhibit 7. The Property is irregularly shaped, taking the rough form of 

an angular hourglass shape, with significant frontage along US Route 40. See Petitioners' Exhibit 

2. 

Chris Rivera, Chief Operating Officer of Canton Car Wash, described the operation, 

mechanics, staffing, circulation, and overall performance of the proposed full-service car wash. 

The car wash will have a General Manager on site and will provide both full-service and self­

service facilities for interior and exterior cleaning with hours of operation between 8:00 a.m. to 

7:00 p.m. (summer) or 8:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m. (winter). Patrons will access the site from Route 40 

and be directed towards a drive aisle with "order boards" to select cleaning services. Vehicles will 

then proceed through the drive aisle for cleaning. The car wash has a capacity to serve 150 vehicles 

per hour using "loop technology" with cleaning services taking 4-15 minutes per vehicle 

depending on the level of cleaning service requested. The facility will have approximately 15 

employees on site at any given time and will also have a "cafe" for patrons and staff. See

Petitioners' Exhibits 3, 4, 6 & 9. 

The existing buildings used for the current automotive dealership are intended to be 

repurposed for the proposed car wash. Mr. Rivera stated that he believed on-site surface parking 

was more than sufficient for the vehicle spaces needed and that other Canton Car Wash locations 

offering the same services and number of parking spaces have not had any problems with 
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customers, staff, and visitor parking. See Petitioners' Exhibit 9. Mr. Rivera further stated that the 

water used for cleaning vehicle was recycled through an internal capture and collection system 

which is then filtered and reused for various applications. Further Mr. Rivera stated that Canton 

Car Wash uses biodegradable materials for cleaning products for environmental and employee 

safety. Lastly, Canton Car Wash is intended for standard passenger vehicles and the facilities have 

a height limit of 7'2" with two "escape lanes" for vehicles that may want to exit the car wash lane 

without receiving cleaning services. See Petitioners' Exhibit 2a. 

Mr. Coughlin testified regarding the project's satisfaction of the BCZR §502.1 factors. Mr. 

Coughlin further testified to the unique and irregular configuration of lots comprising the Property 

and the practical difficulty in complying with the landscape transition area ("LT A") requirements 

on the eastern boundary of the property with the adjacent fast-food establishment (0 ft. proposed) 

and the difficulty that would be imposed upon the adjacent property owner to the southwest if that 

LT A were strictly applied, effectively cutting off access to that neighboring commercial business. 

See Petitioners' Exhibit 2a. 

Mr. Coughlin further testified to the large and irregular nature of the property as 

constituting practical difficulty in complying with sign regulations. As the property is large and 

fronts on three public streets, Mr. Coughlin stated that additional signage was necessary to properly 

direct patrons to avoid confusion and assist in site navigation. See Petitioners' Exhibit 2b. The 

"order boards" are a unique but now ubiquitous aspect of current car wash facilities that did not 

exist when the Table of Sign Regulations was codified, and therefore those signs are now necessary 

as a principal component of the business, spaced on the lot as indicated on the Site Plan. Id. Mr. 

Coughlin testified that the signage proposed will have no negative impact on the surrounding 

community. 
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Finally, Mr. Cornelius testified as to traffic impacts. Mr. Cornelius stated that the proposed 

use would have minimal impacts on traffic but a full traffic impact study had not been completed 

at this time. Mr. Cornelius stated that nearby intersections operated at acceptable levels of service 

and the site is not located in a deficient traffic shed. Because of the site's design, it was Mr. 

Cornelius's expert opinion that there was a very low risk of traffic queuing onto public roads, 

particularly US Route 40. The site will have three access points - Route 40, Ingleside A venue, and 

Kent A venue. The primary access point will be Route 40 with Ingleside A venue available as an 

emergency exit and for employee access the site for parking but with no access for patrons to 

access the car wash drive aisle. Kent Avenue will also serve in this secondary capacity. 

Planning's ZAC comments evolved from objection to the proposed special exception and 

variances to the LT As as proposed (0 ft.) to approval of the Petition and accompanying redlined 

Site Plan after modifications to satisfy Planning's concerns. Planning did not indicate objection to 

the requested variances for signage. 

SPECIAL EXCEPTION 

Petitioners request to use the premises as a full-service car wash listed as a special 

exception in this BM-CCC/OR-1/RO split-zoned property pursuant to BCZR §§230.3 & 233.3. 

Under Maryland law, a special exception use enjoys a presumption that it is in the interest of the 

general welfare, and therefore, valid. Schultz v. Pritts, 291 Md. 1 (1981). The Schultz standard 

was revisited in Attar v. DMS Tollgate, LLC, 451 Md. 272 (2017), where the Court of Appeals 

discussed the nature of the evidentiary presumption in special exception cases. The court again 

emphasized a special exception is properly denied only when there are facts and circumstances 

showing that the adverse impacts of the use at the particular location in question would be above 

and beyond those inherently associated with the special exception use. "A special exception is 
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presumed to be in the interest of the general welfare, and therefore a special exception enjoys a 

presumption of validity. Id. at 285 (citing Schultz, 291 Md. at 11, 432 A.2d at 1325 (1981). "A 

special exception .. .  is merely deemed prima facie compatible in a given zone. The special 

exception requires a case-by-case evaluation by an administrative zoning body or officer according 

to legislatively-defined standards. That case-by-case evaluation is what enables special exception 

uses to achieve some flexibility in an otherwise semi-rigid comprehensive legislative zoning 

scheme." People's Couns. for Baltimore Cnty. v. Loyola Coll. in Maryland, 406 Md. 54, 71-72, 

956 A.2d 166, 176 (2008). In Baltimore County, Petitioners are further required to satisfy the 

special exception factors pursuant to BCZR § 502.1. OAH is required to make affirmative findings 

in regard to these special exception factors as well as the prevailing common law with respect to 

special exceptions. 

Upon review and consideration of all the evidence submitted with the Petition and adduced 

at the hearing, I find that the Petition satisfies the Schultz standard and the BCZR § 502.1 special 

exception factors. Petitioners have met their burden of proof and persuasion to satisfy their prima 

facie case that the proposed special exception will have no adverse impacts at this particular 

location that would be above and beyond those impacts inherently associated with the special 

exception use. Moreover, I find that there are no facts of circumstances in the record to indicate 

that the proposed use will be detrimental to the health, safety or general welfare, will create 

congestion in roads, streets or alleys therein, will create a potential hazard from fire, panic or other 

danger, will overcrowd land and cause undue concentration of population, will interfere with 

adequate provisions for schools, parks, water, sewerage, transportation or other public 

requirements, conveniences or improvements, will interfere with adequate light and air, will be 

inconsistent with the purposes of the property's zoning classification nor in any other way 
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inconsistent with the spirit and intent of these Zoning Regulations, will be inconsistent with the 

impermeable surface and vegetative retention provisions of these Zoning Regulations, or will be 

detrimental to the environmental and natural resources of the site and vicinity including forests, 

streams, wetlands, aquifers and floodplains. 

VARIANCES 

Petitioners are requesting the following variance relief: 

1. To allow a landscape transition area width in the side and rear yards to be a
minimum of Oft. abutting non-residentially zoned land in lieu of the required 6 ft.
BCZR § 419.4.B.3;

2. To allow a tunnel exit of a car wash to face an adjacent residential zone (RO zone).
BCZR § 419.4.B;

3. To allow the company name/logo to exceed 30 percent of the total sign area; to
allow a total of 5 freestanding enterprise signs with sign areas/faces of 18, 18, 18,
75 and 100 sq. ft. (Sign Nos. 12A-C, 3, 4, respectively) in lieu of the 2 freestanding
signs permitted, with a single sign permitted for each road frontage. BCZR §
450.4.4 (Table of Sign Regulations); and

4. To allow freestanding signs on a single premises to be installed as close as 8 ft.
apart, each one with an area larger than the 8 sq. ft. (between Sign Nos. 12A - 12C
and Nos. 3-4). BCZR § 450.5.B.4a.

Pursuant to BCZR § 307.1, " ... the [Administrative Law Judge] shall have ... the power to grant 

variances from height and area regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign 

regulations only in cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the 

land or structure which is the subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the 

BCZR would result in practical difficulty or umeasonable hardship ... Furthermore, any such 

variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area, 

off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to 

public health, safety and general welfare ... " A variance request involves a two-step process, 

summarized as follows: 

(1) It must be shown the property is unique in a manner which makes
it unlike surrounding properties, and that uniqueness or
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peculiarity must necessitate variance relief; and 
(2) If variance relief is denied, Petitioner will experience a practical

difficulty or hardship.

Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md. App. 691 (1995). 

I find that the Property is unique because of its irregular hourglass shape and location 

adjacent to existing commercial development along a heavily trafficked commercial corridor with 

property frontage along three public streets. This condition creates a practical difficulty in 

complying with transition area landscaping requirements, tunnel exit requirements, and signage 

regulations. Moreover, the significant distance between commercial uses and the adjacent DR 

zone mitigates potential impacts from the use. For these reasons, I find that special circumstances 

or conditions exist that are peculiar to this property and strict compliance with the Zoning 

Regulations for Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty. 

Further, there is no credible evidence in this record to indicate that the proposed variances 

would have any adverse impacts on the health, safety, or general welfare of adjacent property 

owners or others in the community. The proposed LTA lies adjacent to existing commercial 

properties and the signage variances are minimal in light of the significant size of the property, 

size the signage, frontage on Route 40, and purposes of the directional signage and order boards. 

For these reasons, I find that the requested variance relief can be granted in strict harmony with 

the spirit and intent of the BCZR and without injury to the health, safety or general welfare. 

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED this 7th day of November 2024, by this Administrative 

Law Judge, that the Petition for Special Exception filed pursuant to BCZR §§ 230.3 and 233.3 to 

permit a full-service car wash be and is hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER, ORDERED that, pursuant to BCZR, § 502.3, the Special Exception is 

valid for a period of five (5) years from the date of this Order; and 
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IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that a Petition for Variance filed from BCZR § 419.4.B.3 to 

allow a landscape transition area width in the side and rear yards to be a minimum of O ft. abutting 

non-residentially zoned land in lieu of the required 6 ft., and from BCZR § 419.4.B to allow a tunnel 

exit of a car wash to face an adjacent residential zone (RO zone) be and are hereby GRANTED, 

and; 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR § 450.4.4 table of 

Sign Regulations to allow: (1) the company name/logo to exceed 30 percent of the total sign area; 

(2) a total of 5 freestanding enterprise signs with sign areas/faces of 18, 18, 18, 7 5 and 100 sq. ft.

(Sign Nos. 12A-C, 3, 4, respectively) in lieu of the 2 freestanding signs permitted, with a single 

sign permitted for each road frontage be and are hereby GRANTED; and 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that the Petition for Variance from BCZR § 450.5.B.4a to 

allow freestanding signs on a single premises to be installed as close as 8 ft. apart, each one with 

an area larger than the 8 sq. ft. (between Sign Nos. 12A - 12C and Nos. 3-4) be and is hereby 

GRANTED. 

The relief granted herein shall be subject to the following: 

1. Petitioners may apply for necessary permits and/or licenses upon receipt of this
Order. However, Petitioners is hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
is at their own risk until 3 0 days from the date hereof, during which time an
appeal can be filed by any party. If for whatever reason this Order is reversed,
Petitioners would be required to return the subject property to its original
condition;

2. Petitioner shall make best efforts to coordinate with the Baltimore County
Landscape Architect to consider the feasibility of providing a landscape
transition area or other means to mitigate potential impacts from traffic and
operations on the site to adjacent residential properties and residential zones;

3. Petitioner shall comply with any traffic study requirements imposed by SHA; and

4. Petitioner shall submit all architecture and floor plans, signage, and lighting to the
County for review and approval prior to issuance of permits.
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Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. 

DJB:dlm 
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DEREKJ. BAUMGARDNER 

Administrative Law Judge 

for Baltimore County 



 

 

320 W. Warren Road, Hunt Valley, Maryland 21030 | 410.229.2300 | 1.877.379.0698 | Maryland Relay TTY 800.735.2258 | roads.maryland.gov 

 

July 16, 2024 

 

Ms. Kristen Lewis      

Baltimore County Office of      

Permits and Development Management     

County Office Building, Room 109  

111 West Chesapeake Avenue    

Towson, Maryland 21204      

 

Dear Ms. Lewis: 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request for the Special Exception, Variance Case 

number referenced below.  SHA is very concerned about the queuing at the site and impacts at Kent 

Rd. Therefore SHA does not support the special exception zoning at this site for a carwash. 

Should Baltimore County continue with the approval of the Special Exception, then SHA will require 

a Traffic Impact Study (TIS) for review towards approval. The results of the review may require 

roadway improvements on US 40 and the surrounding roadway network. Therefore, based upon 

SHA’s review, this office request that the Baltimore County Zoning Advisory Committee not approve 

Case No.2024-0169-XA..   

 

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Ms. Teresa Eller at 410-229-2424.  

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

Ms. Claudine Myers 

Acting Metropolitan District Engineer 

Maryland Department of Transportation 

State Highway Administration 

District 4 - Baltimore and Harford Counties 

 

         

 
 

Teresa Eller, for















































\\bcg.ad.bcgov.us\BCG\PAI\Zoning Review\Zoning Review\2024 Zoning Case Files\2024-0169\2024-
0169-XA, 5717 Baltimore National Pike, Comment Letter-DC (2).doc 

 
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 
Inter-Office Correspondence 

 

 
 

TO:  Hon. Maureen E. Murphy; Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

 
FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and 

Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination 
 
DATE:  September 16, 2024 
 
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2024-0169-XA 
            Address: 5717 BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE 
     Legal Owner:  A & I Realty, LLLP   
 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of September 20, 2024. 
 

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
 comment on the above-referenced zoning item. 
 
 
 

Reviewer: Earl D Wrenn   
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 

 
Inter-Office Correspondence 

 

 
 

TO:  Hon. Maureen E. Murphy; Chief Administrative Law Judge 
Office of Administrative Hearings 

 
FROM: Jeff Livingston, Department of Environmental Protection and 

Sustainability (EPS) - Development Coordination 
 
DATE:  July 19, 2024 
 
SUBJECT:  DEPS Comment for Zoning Item # 2024-0169-XA 
            Address: 5717 BALTIMORE NATIONAL PIKE 
     Legal Owner: A & I Realty, LLLP   
 

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 19, 2024. 
 

X The Department of Environmental Protection and Sustainability has no 
 comment on the above-referenced zoning item. 
 
 

Reviewer: Earl D. Wrenn   
 
 
 
 
 



VKD: sc  
cc: file 

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
 

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE 
 
TO:   Peter Gutwald, Director                     DATE: September 16, 2024 
  Department of Permits, Approvals 
 
FROM: Vishnu Desai, Supervisor 
  Bureau of Development Plans Review 
 
SUBJECT: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting 
  Case 2024-0169-XA 

 
The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items and we have 
the following comments. 
 
DPR: No comment.  
 
DPW-T: No exception taken.  
 
Landscaping: If Special Exception and / or Zoning Relief is granted a Landscape Plan is required 
per the Baltimore County Landscape Manual and a Lighting Plan is also required. 
 
Recreations & Parks: No comment LOS & No Greenways affected. 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

 

 

 

TO: C. Pete Gutwald  DATE:  10/15/2024 

 Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 

 

FROM: Steve Lafferty  

 Director, Department of Planning 

 

SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS 

 Case Number: 2023-0169-XA (Revised) 

 

INFORMATION: 

Property Address:  5717 Baltimore National Pike 

Petitioner:   A&I Realty, LLLP/Jacob M. Antwerpen 

Zoning: BM-CCC, OR1, RO 

Requested Action: Special Exception 

 

The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for the following:  

 

Special Exception -  

 

1. Petition for Special Exception for a full-service car wash, pursuant to Section 233.3 of the 

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) 

 

Variance(s)- 

 

1. Petition for Variance to allow a landscape transition area width in the side and rear yards to be a 

minimum of 0 feet abutting non residentially zoned land in lieu of the required 6 feet, pursuant to 

Section 419.4.B.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) 

2. Variance to allow a tunnel exit of a car wash to face an adjacent residential zone (RO Zone) if 

necessary, pursuant to Section 419.4.B.1 of the BCZR. 

3. Variance to allow the company name/logo to exceed 30 percent of the total sign area, pursuant to 

Section 450.4 Table of Sign Regulations.3(a) of the BCZR. 

4. Variance to allow a total of 5 freestanding enterprise signs with sign areas/faces of 18, 18, 18, 75 

and 100 square feet (Sign Nos, 12A-C, 3, 4, respectively) in lieu of the 2 freestanding signs 

permitted, with a single sign permitted for each road frontage, pursuant to Section 450.4.Table of 

Sign Regulations.5(b) of the BCZR. 

5. Variance to allow freestanding signs on a single premises to be installed as close as 8 feet apart, 

each one with an area larger than 8 square feet (between Sign Nos. 12A-12C and Nos. 3-4) 

pursuant to Section 450.5.B.4.a of the BCZR. 

 

 

The proposed site is a 1.86-acre property located in the Catonsville Commercial Revitalization Area 

(Baltimore National Pike) surrounded by retail, restaurant and residential uses.  The proposed site has 

multiple previous zoning case history and is not in any historic district. 
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The proposed site is the subject of a 2024 Comprehensive Zoning Map Process (CZMP) zoning request, 

issue number 1-013. The request is to change two combined acres of RO and OR 1 zoned property into 

BM CCC. The Department of Planning’s recommendation to the Planning Board was to keep the current 

zoning of the property. The County Council ultimately recommended that the applicants Zoning change 

request of BM CCC be approved. With the approval, the applicant applied for a special exception for a 

carwash use. The petitioner has submitted with this request a revised site plan that proposes expanding 

circulation and relocating parking areas. With the submittal of the updated plans, many of Planning’s 

concerns have been addressed. 

 

The revised plans provide smoother transition and clearly indicates circulation flow. Adequate stacking 

and parking has also been provided. There will be a four lane pay station that ultimately forms a single 

line. As indicated by the petitioners, there will be electronic gates that will be programmed not to open 

until the person that has previously paid has passed through and entered the queue. This will allow the 

cars to form a single file line in the correct order so their services are correctly rendered when it is their 

turn to be washed. 

 

The site is located on the portion of Baltimore National Pike that is in close proximity to I-695 and is 

heavily traveled and congested. According to CZMP comments submitted by DPW&T, the zoning change 

requested is located near a traffic deficient shed on the current Baltimore County Basic Service Map and 

further capacity issues may result. Although the property is located in a Commercial Revitalization 

District (Baltimore National Pike), and therefore exempt from the provisions outlined in 4A02.4 for Basic 

Services Mapping Standards, there will be an impending significant increase in traffic flow and 

congestions. Planning still recommends that a Traffic Impact Study be conducted and the results are to the 

satisfaction of DPW&T as well as the Administrative Law Judge. 

 

The Department of Planning has no objection to the requested signage relief. The proposed signage and 

their locations help achieve branding visibility and clear building indication. The signage design and 

location does not hinder or impeded the health, safety and well-being of vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 

 

Planning still has concerns with the requested 0-foot landscape transition area in the side and rear as there 

is no buffer present to mitigate impacts on to the lesser intense use (residential dwellings). The petitioners 

have provided a preliminary plan showing proposed landscaping. There appears to be some landscaping 

proposed near these areas but Planning feels that the determination of adequacy should be confirmed by 

the Baltimore County Landscape Architect. The Department of Planning recommends the petitioner 

coordinate with the Baltimore County Landscape Architect to study the feasibility of providing a 

landscape transition area that satisfies the Baltimore County Landscape Architect and any additional 

landscaping requirements to the fullest extent possible. 

 

Planning is not opposed to the granting of the request Zoning Action requests as stated above conditioned 

upon the following: 

  

• The petitioner coordinates with the Baltimore County Landscape Architect to consider the 

feasibility of providing a landscape transition area instead of the proposed 0-feet. 

• If deemed necessary by the ALJ, the applicant does a Traffic Impact Study and the results are 

found adequate by the Department of Public Works & Transportation and the Administrative Law 

Judge. 

• Submit all architecture, signage and lighting to the County for review and approval prior to 

issuance of permits. 

• Any additional relief requirements deemed necessary by the AJL. 
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For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Brett M. Williams at 410-

887-3482. 

     

 

Prepared by:  Division Chief: 

 

 

  

 

 

 

Krystle Patchak  Jenifer G. Nugent 

 

SL/JGN/KP 

 

 David H. Karceski, Esquire 

 Yolanda Gregory, Community Planner 

 Jeff Perlow, Zoning Review 

 Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review 

 Office of Administrative Hearings 

 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County 
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND 
INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM 

 
 
 
TO: C. Pete Gutwald  DATE: 7/24/2024 
 Director, Department of Permits, Approvals and Inspections 
 
FROM: Steve Lafferty  
 Director, Department of Planning 
 
SUBJECT: ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE COMMENTS 
 Case Number: 2024-0169-XA 
 
INFORMATION: 
Property Address:  5717 Baltimore National Pike  
Petitioner:   A&I Realty, LLLP, c/o Jacob M. Antwerpen 
Zoning: BM-CCC, OR1, RO 
Requested Action: Special Exception 
 
The Department of Planning has reviewed the petition for the following: 
 
Special Exception -  
 

1. For a full-service car wash, pursuant to Section 233.3 of the Baltimore County Zoning 
Regulations (BCZR);  

 
Variance - 
 

1. To allow a landscape transition area width in the side and rear yards to be a minimum of 0 feet 
abutting non residentially zoned land in lieu of the required 6 feet, pursuant to Section 419.4.B.3 
of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR); 

2. To allow a tunnel exit of a car wash to face an adjacent residential zone (RO Zone) if necessary, 
pursuant to Section 419.4.B.1 of the BCZR; 

3. To allow the company name/logo to exceed 30 percent of the total sign area, pursuant to Section 
450.4 Table of Sign Regulations.3(a) of the BCZR; 

4. To allow a total of 5 freestanding enterprise signs with sign areas/faces of 18, 18, 18, 75 and 100 
square feet (Sign Nos, 12A-C, 3, 4, respectively) in lieu of the 2 freestanding signs permitted, 
with a single sign permitted for each road frontage, pursuant to Section 450.4.Table of Sign 
Regulations.5(b) of the BCZR; and 

5. To allow freestanding signs on a single premises to be installed as close as 8 feet apart, each one 
with an area larger than 8 square feet (between Sign Nos. 12A-12C and Nos. 3-4) pursuant to 
Section 450.5.B.4.a of the BCZR. 

 
The proposed site is a 1.86-acre property located in the Catonsville Commercial Revitalization Area 
(Baltimore National Pike) surrounded by retail, restaurant, and residential uses. The proposed site has 
multiple previous zoning case history and is not in any historic district. 
 
The applicant is proposing a car wash use on the site. It is understood that the plan submitted with this 
petition is a preliminary plan that is being filed to have an approved plan on record with the County. The 
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petitioner wishes to amend and alter these plans by expanding circulation and relocating parking areas 
pending Comprehensive Zoning Map Process (CZMP) approval. 
 
The proposed site is the subject of a 2024 Comprehensive Zoning Map Process (CZMP) zoning request, 
Issue 1-013. The request is to change 2 combined acres of RO and OR 1 zoned property into BM CCC. 
This would allow the applicant to apply for a Special Exception for a proposed car wash use. The 
Department of Planning’s recommendation to the Planning Board was to maintain the current zoning of 
the property. The Planning Board recommended to the County Council that the applicants zoning change 
request of BM CCC be approved.  
 
The site is located on a portion of Baltimore National Pike that is in close proximity to I-695 and is 
heavily traveled and congested. According to CZMP comments submitted by the Department of Public 
Works and Transportation (DPWT), the zoning change requested is located near a traffic deficient shed 
on the current Baltimore County Basic Service Map and further capacity issues may result. Although the 
property is located in a Commercial Revitalization District (Baltimore National Pike), and therefore 
exempt from the provisions outlined in 4A02.4 for Basic Services Mapping Standards, there will be an 
impending significant increase in traffic flow and congestions. Planning recommends that a Traffic 
Impact Study be conducted and results are to the satisfaction of DPWT and the Administrative Law 
Judge. 
 
The Department of Planning has no objection to the requested signage relief. The proposed signage and 
their locations help achieve branding visibility and clear building indication and circulation flow for users 
accessing the site. The signage design and location do not hinder or impeded the health, safety and well-
being of vehicular or pedestrian traffic. 
 
Planning does not support the request for a 0-foot landscape transition area in the side and rear yards, as 
there is no buffer present to mitigate impacts on to the lesser intense use (residential dwellings). The 
Department of Planning recommends the petitioner coordinate with the Baltimore County Landscape 
Architect to study the feasibility of providing a landscape transition area that satisfies the Baltimore 
County Landscape Architect and any additional landscaping requirements to the fullest extent possible. 
 
At this time, Planning is does not support the request Special Exception and Variance requests for use of 
the site as a car was due to multiple concerns: 
  

• The limited size and configuration of the site restricts safe and efficient vehicular movement.  
• The expected rise in traffic volume and congestion presents significant challenges in an existing 

area of impacted traffic. 
• The proposal for a 0-foot landscape transition area along the sides and rear fails to offer an 

adequate buffer, thereby insufficiently protecting the adjacent residential areas from potential 
impacts. 

• The site is an active CZMP issue and is pending final decision by the County Council.  
 
For further information concerning the matters stated herein, please contact Brett Williams at 410-887-
3482.  
 
Division Chief: 
 
 
 

Jenifer G. Nugent 
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SL/JGN/KP 
 
c:  David H. Karceski, Esquire 
 Yolanda Gregory, Community Planner 
 Jeff Perlow, Zoning Review 
 Kristen Lewis, Zoning Review 
 Office of Administrative Hearings 
 People’s Counsel for Baltimore County 



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING 
 

2024-0169-XA 
RE: Case No.: ___________________________ 

 
Petitioner/Developer: ______________________ 

A & 1 Realty, LLLP 
5717 BNP, LLC 

________________________________________ 
 

September 5, 2024 
Date of Hearing/Closing:  __________________ 

 
Baltimore County Department of 
Permits, Approvals and Inspections  
County Office Building, Room 111 
111 West Chesapeake Avenue 
Towson, Maryland 21204 
 
Attn:  Jeff Perlow:  
  
Ladies and Gentlemen:  
 
This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were 
posted conspicuously on the property located at:____________________________________________ 

5717 Baltimore National Pike    SIGN 1A & 1B  
_____________________________________________________________________________________ 
        
                                                                  August 15, 2024 
The sign(s) were posted on ______________________________________________________________                          
                                                                               (Month, Day, Year) 
 
  

 

Sincerely, 
 

                                                     August 15, 2024 
          __________________________  _______________ 
               (Signature of Sign Poster)             (Date)              
                                                                             

SSG Robert Black 
__________________________________________ 

  (Print Name) 
 

1508 Leslie Road 
__________________________________________ 

(Address) 
 

Dundalk, Maryland 21222 
__________________________________________ 

(City, State, Zip Code) 
  

(410) 282-7940 
_________________________________________ 

(Telephone Number) 
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